
DUBAI MEETING FRIDAY, 24 FEB 2023

R1 24 Feb 2023 | Meydan | AL KARAMA STAKES
Distance: 1400m | Class: Hcp	

AWTPrizemoney: USD60,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 112287
	 2	 437146
	 3	 65
	 4	 17488
	 5	 783640
	 6	 060
	 7	 4149
	 8	 1235
	 9	 02

FAST-UNO (BRZ)
AH JEEZ (USA)
ASHGER ASSER (USA)
BAY OF PLENTY (IRE)
CHIEF OF NAVY (GB)
HIGH EVEREST (USA)
MORNING (USA)
SHARP ARMY (USA)
SILENT DEFENSE (IRE)

59
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55

5
8
1
2
4
7
9
3
6

J DA SILVA
W BUICK
B PINHEIRO
D SHEEHY
A FRESU
F HERHOLDT
T O’SHEA
R DAWSON
O CHAVEZ

A CINTRA
D O’NEILL
R BOURESLY
JP MURTAGH
M AL MHEIRI
R BOURESLY
B SEEMAR
A BIN HARMASH
R BOURESLY

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
G
C
C
C
C
C

BRZ
USA
USA
IRE
GB
USA
USA
USA
IRE

95
98
--
95
75
--
86
89
--

	 6-�2�-2-0
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 5-�1�-0-0
	 6-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 4-�1�-1-1
	 2-�0�-1-0

$93,000
$445,280
$3,600
$41,826
$14,325
$0
$65,490
$106,620
$16,500

	3-�1�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-1
	2-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 FAST-UNO (BRZ) Trainer: A Cintra Barrier: 5 Total: 6-2-2-0 Prize Money: $93,000
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 59 Good: 5-2-2-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

3yo b brz c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: War Secretary (USA) Dam: Fantasy-Pink (BRZ) J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/10/22 (138 Days)
Owner: Stud Crespi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 09 Oct 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1400	  F 		  5	 V Leal	 59	 Uppercut (BRZ)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 5	 11 Nov 22	 O	 LAP	 turf	 1400	  F 		  1	 V Leal	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Cond	 3	 J Da Silva	 59	 Al Dasim (IRE)	 1:09.12	 3.00.............................................Well away, soon led
8 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 10	J Da Silva	 58.5	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:25.89	 21.75.............................................Well away, soon led
7 of 9	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Cond	 9	 J Da Silva	 59	 Al Dasim (IRE)	 1:09.78	 7.25...... Raced alone near side, ran on one pace final 500m

2 AH JEEZ (USA) Trainer: D O’Neill Barrier: 8 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $445,280
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 55 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mendelssohn (USA) Dam: Poetic (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/11/22 (105 Days)
Owner: Mark Davis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 02 Oct 22	 O	 SAA	 turf	 1000	  F 		  3	 A Cedillo	 55	 --	 --	 --..........................................Off slow, settled inside
7 of 11	 09 Oct 22	 O	 SAA	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Grd3	 8	 A Cedillo	 55	 --	 --	 --.......................................... Tracked 2wide, 3deep
1 of 5	 11 Nov 22	 O	 DEL	 turf	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 2	 J Velazquez	 55	 Helladic	 --	 --...............................................Trackd ldrs, rdn clr
4 of 8	 04 Dec 22	 O	 DEL	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Grd3	 4	 J Hernandez	 55	 --	 --	 --............................................Took up early, inside
6 of 6	 30 Dec 22	 O	 SAA	 turf	 1600	  G 		  6	 T Pereira	 55	 --	 --	 --............................Chased 3deep, dropped back 2nd

3 ASHGER ASSER (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $3,600
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 55 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Distorted Humor (USA) Dam: Genie’s Glory (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 11	A De Vries	 57	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:24.56	 16.50............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 500m
5 of 8	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 B Pinheiro	 54	 Seyouff (USA)	 1:25.79	 5.75................... Tracked leaders till weakened final 300m

4 BAY OF PLENTY (IRE) Trainer: Jp Murtagh Barrier: 2 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $41,826
Jockey: D Sheehy WT: 55 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay (GB) Dam: Crystany (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/09/22 (162 Days)
Owner: A. P. Smurfit

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 15 Sep 22	 O	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Maid	 7	 B Coen	 54.5	 Pier Pressure (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
7 of 8	 08 Oct 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 7	 B Coen	 54.5	 --	 --	 --..................In tch w ldrs, pushed along over 400m out
4 of 11	 15 Oct 22	 O	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 11	D Sheehy	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
8 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 D Sheehy	 54.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 5.35.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 9	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Lr	 6	 D Sheehy	 55	 Naval Power (GB)	 1:52.64	 12.70........................................ Never near to challenge
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5 CHIEF OF NAVY (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 4 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: $14,325
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 55 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-1

3yo b gb c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Us Navy Flag (USA) Dam: Sunday Sister (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-1 AWT: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Sultan Al Rahoomi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 10	A Fresu	 57	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:24.56	 18.80.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
3 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 A Fresu	 57	 Morning (USA)	 1:11.96	 4.25................................... Soon led, headed 500m out
6 of 12	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 A Fresu	 57	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:13.20	 11.75................. Chased leaders until weakened final 400m
4 of 7	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 B Pinheiro	 53	 Leading Spirit (IRE)	 0:57.79	 2.30..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 150m
11 of 13	 05 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 G Malune	 53	 Miqyaas (GB)	 1:09.47	 12.95.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m

6 HIGH EVEREST (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 7 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: F Herholdt WT: 55 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo br usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Honor Code (USA) Dam: She Be Striking (GB) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
15 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 14	A Al Balushi	 57	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:24.56	 57.50.................................................... Always in rear
6 of 11	 12 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 7	 F Herholdt	 56.5	 Torrkee (FR)	 1:10.15	 9.50.................................Never better than mid-division
11 of 14	 19 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 9	 F Herholdt	 58	 Noor Bano (IRE)	 1:24.65	 11.75........................................ Never near to challenge

7 MORNING (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 9 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $65,490
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 55 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 4-1-0-0

3yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Munnings (USA) Dam: View (USA) J+H: 4-1-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/12/22 (85 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 T O’Shea	 57	 Sharp Army (USA)	 1:12.94	 1.60................... Tracked leaders, every chance 400m out
1 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 T O’Shea	 57	 Magic Petition (USA)	 1:11.96	 3.25................................Tracked leaders, led 600m out
4 of 8	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 2	 T O’Shea	 54.5	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:24.51	 8.00.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 200m
9 of 9	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 8	 T O’Shea	 55	 Tall Boy (USA)	 1:37.32	 45.50........................................ Never near to challenge

8 SHARP ARMY (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 3 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $106,620
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 55 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 4-1-1-1

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Sharp Azteca (USA) Dam: Marseillaise (USA) J+H: 4-1-1-1 AWT: 3-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/11/22 (112 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 10	R Dawson	 57	 Nyaar (USA)	 1:12.94	 1.00................................... Soon led, headed 500m out
2 of 8	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 4	 R Dawson	 55.5	 Seyouff (USA)	 1:25.79	 1.25.. Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m but no chance 
3 of 8	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 4	 R Dawson	 54.5	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:24.51	 6.50............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 600m
5 of 9	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Cond	 1	 R Dawson	 55	 Al Dasim (IRE)	 1:09.78	 5.75.................Tracked leaders, ro. same pace final 400m

9 SILENT DEFENSE (IRE) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $16,500
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 55 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: National Defense (GB) Dam: Dancing D Queen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
14 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 R Mullen	 57	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:24.56	 32.50..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear
2 of 14	 19 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 13	J Da Silva	 58	 Noor Bano (IRE)	 1:24.65	 0.20...............Tracked leaders, ran on very well final 400m
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R2 24 Feb 2023 | Meydan | DEFENDER 90
Distance: 1200m | Class: Hcp	

AWTPrizemoney: USD75,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 093662
	 2	 02112
	 3	 314000
	 4	 102630
	 5	 319000
	 6	 334933
	 7	 916060
	 8	 820641
	 9	 303685

ROYAL COMMANDO (IRE)
COLOUR UP (IRE)
PRISONER’S DILEMMA (GB)
ZAWAAYA (GB)
QUINTILLUS (GB)
KING GOLD (FR)
GET BACK GOLDIE (USA)
VASARI (USA)
SHAMLAAN (IRE)

62
60
60
60
59.5
59
58.5
58
57

6
9
5
3
1
7
4
2
8

M BARZALONA
P DOBBS
B COEN
D O’NEILL
R MULLEN
A DE VRIES
W BUICK
A FRESU
T O’SHEA

S BIN GHADAYER
D WATSON
J LEVINS
B SEEMAR
B SEEMAR
N CAULLERY
D O’NEILL
M AL MHEIRI
B SEEMAR

6
5
7
4
5
6
4
6
4

H
G
G
G
G
H
H
G
G

IRE
IRE
GB
GB
GB
FR
USA
USA
IRE

100
96
96
96
95
94
93
92
90

	 8-�0�-1-1
	 5-�2�-2-0
	 9-�2�-1-1
	 6-�1�-1-1
	 7-�1�-0-1
	 8-�0�-1-4
	 7-�2�-0-0
	14-�3�-1-3
	 7-�1�-0-2

$278,718
$178,800
$396,777
$186,373
$132,962
$448,128
$238,832
$227,808
$181,074

	13-�1�-0-1
	2-�1�-1-0
	8-�3�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	7-�1�-1-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	13-�3�-2-3
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 ROYAL COMMANDO (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 6 Total: 8-0-1-1 Prize Money: $278,718
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 62 Good: 5-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-1-0-1
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Online Alexander (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ziad Galadari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 13	 16 Jul 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 1	 K Shoemark	 57	 --	 --	 --...................Pressed ldr, pushed along over 400m out
3 of 3	 28 Jul 22	 O	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3Yo+	 1	 D Egan	 57	 --	 --	 --............................ Led, rdn and faced chal 400m out
6 of 7	 05 Oct 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 3Yo+	 7	 J Crowley	 57	 --	 --	 --...............................Hld up in rr, gng okay 600m out
6 of 15	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Lr	 8	 M Barzalona	 57	 Coachello (FR)	 1:11.31	 4.50................................ Chased leaders, led 400m out
2 of 9	 11 Feb 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 5	 M Barzalona	 57	 Story Of Light (IRE)	 0:58.93	 1.25.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m

2 COLOUR UP (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 9 Total: 5-2-2-0 Prize Money: $178,800
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 60 Good: 5-2-2-0 Track: 3-1-2-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Tifariti (USA) J+H: 3-2-1-0 AWT: 5-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/12/22 (69 Days)
Owner: Sayed Hashish

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 16	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 15	P Cosgrave	 58	 King Of The Nite (USA)	 1:26.30	 29.50.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
2 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 S Hitchcott	 58	 Road Bloc (USA)	 1:24.19	 1.50..................... Chased leaders, ran on well final 400m
1 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 P Dobbs	 58	 Mezzotinto (GB)	 1:11.65	 6.25................................Tracked leaders, led 600m out
1 of 10	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 55	 Meshakel (IRE)	 0:58.85	 1.50................................. Tracked leader, led 150m out
2 of 5	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 58.5	 Rawy (USA)	 1:11.98	 0.75................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out

3 PRISONER’S DILEMMA (GB) Trainer: J Levins Barrier: 5 Total: 9-2-1-1 Prize Money: $396,777
Jockey: B Coen WT: 60 Good: 8-2-1-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

7yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-3-1-0
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Keep The Secret (GB) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/08/22 (195 Days)
Owner: Epitome Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 13 Aug 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 J Sheridan	 57	 Sister Rosetta (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 8	 04 Sep 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 8	 D O’Connor	 57	 --	 --	 --.................Led narrowly, rdn and hdd under 400m out
14 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 1	 A Slattery	 57	 Lazuli (IRE)	 0:56.17	 12.40........................................ Never near to challenge
14 of 15	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Lr	 3	 B Coen	 57	 Coachello (FR)	 1:11.31	 23.75................. Chased leaders until weakened final 500m
14 of 16	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 15	B Coen	 59.5	 City Walk (IRE)	 1:09.82	 11.40.................................Never better than mid-division

4 ZAWAAYA (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 3 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $186,373
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 60 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream (GB) Dam: FARMAH (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 31/01/22 (389 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	 16 Mar 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1300	  F 	 Lr	 8	 M Guyon	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 7	 24 Apr 22	 O	 TOU	 turf	 1600	  H 	 Lr	 3	 C Soumillon	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 6	 26 May 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Lr	 1	 C Soumillon	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 7	 06 Jul 22	 O	 LAT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 5	 C Soumillon	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
12 of 13	 07 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 10	J Crowley	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
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5 QUINTILLUS (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 7-1-0-1 Prize Money: $132,962
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 59.5 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Epitome (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/08/21 (566 Days)
Owner: Suited & Booted Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 07 Aug 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 W Buick	 59	 Maxi Boy (GB)	 --	 --...................................................Sweating, t.k.h.
9 of 16	 11 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 10	M Barzalona	 57	 Storm Damage (GB)	 1:21.77	 8.80.................................................... Always in rear
11 of 11	 14 May 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 J Doyle	 59	 --	 --	 --...........................Midfield, swtchd lft over 1200m out
10 of 14	 11 Jan 23	 O	 SHJ	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 12	T O’Shea	 59	 Road Bloc (USA)	 --	 --.............................................. Nvr bttr thn mid-div
0 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 9	 R Mullen	 59	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:25.89	 99.00............................................. Near rear, pulled up

6 KING GOLD (FR) Trainer: N Caullery Barrier: 7 Total: 8-0-1-4 Prize Money: $448,128
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-2

6yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-0
Sire: Anodin (IRE) Dam: Miss Gandelia (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-2 AWT: 2-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Mme Christian Wingtans

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 14	 11 Sep 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 12	C Soumillon	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 17	 02 Oct 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1300	  S 	 Hcp	 16	C Soumillon	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
9 of 14	 20 Oct 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 S Pasquier	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 A De Vries	 58.5	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:25.89	 3.75...........................Tracked leaders, ran on final 350m
3 of 15	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 15	A De Vries	 56.5	 Golden Goal (IRE)	 1:24.43	 4.25................................Tracked leaders, led 650m out

7 GET BACK GOLDIE (USA) Trainer: D O’Neill Barrier: 4 Total: 7-2-0-0 Prize Money: $238,832
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 58.5 Good: 7-2-0-0 Track: 4-1-0-0

4yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Goldencents (USA) Dam: Get Back Anne (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/02/22 (385 Days)
Owner: W C Racing, Aldabaugh, Wonderland

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 1	 W Buick	 56.5	 Little Afrodite (USA)	 1:13.20	 0.50................................ Slowly into stride, mid-division
6 of 12	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 11	A Fresu	 55	 Quality Boone (ARG)	 2:00.91	 5.65..................Tracked leader until weakened final 500m
15 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 12	Irad Ortiz Jr	 55	 Crown Pride (JPN)	 1:59.76	 25.20........................................ Never near to challenge
6 of 8	 03 Dec 22	 O	 DEL	 turf	 1000	  F 		  1	 E Maldonado	 60.5	 --	 --	 --...................................................Step slow, sent
11 of 15	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 F Jara	 60.5	 Moqtarreb (GB)	 1:35.82	 10.55.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 300m

8 VASARI (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 2 Total: 14-3-1-3 Prize Money: $227,808
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 58 Good: 14-3-1-3 Track: 9-2-1-2

6yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-2-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-2-3
Sire: Muhaarar (GB) Dam: Honest Quality (USA) J+H: 9-2-1-3 AWT: 11-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/11/22 (91 Days)
Owner: Union Racing & Abdallah Al Mamari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 14	A Fresu	 62	 Jadwal (GB)	 1:10.27	 0.75..................... Chased leaders, ran on well final 400m
11 of 16	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 6	 B Pinheiro	 58	 Haqeeqy (IRE)	 1:22.84	 13.20............................................. Always mid-division
6 of 6	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 A Fresu	 62	 Madkhal (USA)	 1:11.99	 12.80.....................Raced in 3rd until weakened final 400m
4 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 A Fresu	 62	 Upper Class (BRZ)	 1:10.72	 11.25.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 500m
1 of 8	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 A Fresu	 55.5	 Mutaraffa (IRE)	 1:11.81	 2.25.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out

9 SHAMLAAN (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 8 Total: 7-1-0-2 Prize Money: $181,074
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 7-1-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Streisand (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/04/22 (300 Days)
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

19 of 27	 17 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 J Mitchell	 57	 --	 --	 --............................................... T.k.h., racd centre
3 of 9	 02 Jul 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................Prom, rdn over 400m out
6 of 11	 16 Jul 22	 O	 CHE	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 B De La Sayette	 57	 --	 --	 --...............Midfield and in tch w ldrs, rdn over 200m out
8 of 12	 28 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 J Mitchell	 57	 --	 --	 --............................................. Prom, rdn 400m out
5 of 8	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 57	 Thunder Of Niagara (IRE)	 0:56.99	 3.20.................................Never better than mid-division
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R3 24 Feb 2023 | Meydan | DEFENDER 110
Distance: 1400m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: USD75,000
11:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 151006
	 2	 630695
	 3	 005205
	 4	 308526
	 5	 701545
	 6	 221601
	 7	 120727
	 8	 274000
	 9	 456323
	10	 521476
	11	 934836
	12	 000735
	13	 171000
	14	 526340
	15	 745050
	16	 709057
	17	 113021

BAY OF HONOUR (IRE)
MAJOR PARTNERSHIP (IRE)
SILENT FILM (GB)
SPIRIT OF LIGHT (IRE)
TAAMOL (IRE)
AL SALT (IRE)
SPANGLED MAC (IRE)
ANDREAS VESALIUS (IRE)
OUZO (GB)
THE ATTORNEY (IRE)
ZAINHOM (USA)
LIGHT AND DARK (GB)
FIRST VIEW (IRE)
MCMANAMAN (IRE)
NIZAAKA (FR)
AJWAD (GB)
WILD LION (IRE)

62
62
62
62
62
60.5
60
59.5
59.5
59.5
59.5
59
58.5
58.5
58.5
57.5
57.5

16
7
2
13
3
11
15
14
9
10
1
5
8
4
6
12
8

J DOYLE
D TUDHOPE
W BUICK
A FRESU
D O’NEILL
A DE VRIES
O MURPHY
S HITCHCOTT
S OSBORNE
M BARZALONA
B PINHEIRO
L STEWARD
SCRATCHED
P DOBBS
R DAWSON
O CHAVEZ
P COSGRAVE

C APPLEBY
S BIN SUROOR
C APPLEBY
I WILLIAMS
A ALBADWAWI
A ALBADWAWI
G BOUGHEY
D WATSON
J OSBORNE
S BIN GHADAYER
M AL MHEIRI
S BIN SUROOR
S BIN SUROOR
D WATSON
J CHAPPLE-HYAM
R BOURESLY
S BIN SUROOR

4
8
5
6
9
6
4
4
7
5
9
7
6
5
5
10
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
H
G
G
H
G
M
H
G

IRE
IRE
GB
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
GB
IRE
USA
GB
IRE
IRE
FR
GB
IRE

100
100
100
100
100
97
96
95
95
95
95
94
93
93
93
91
91

	 8-�3�-0-0
	12-�2�-0-1
	 8-�2�-1-0
	25-�2�-4-2
	38-�5�-3-1
	10-�2�-3-0
	 7-�2�-2-0
	 7-�0�-1-0
	 9-�0�-2-3
	 8-�1�-3-0
	41-�2�-4-8
	 7-�1�-0-1
	11-�2�-1-0
	12-�1�-2-2
	 8-�2�-0-0
	44-�5�-3-4
	 6-�3�-1-1

$110,642
$854,312
$369,317
$490,530
$1,248,248
$217,057
$195,952
$177,751
$509,967
$393,565
$1,065,566
$167,789
$254,571
$137,271
$232,576
$802,820
$89,416

	3-�1�-0-0
	8-�2�-1-0
	9-�3�-1-0
	16-�2�-2-1
	17-�4�-1-1
	6-�2�-1-0
	4-�2�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	20-�4�-5-3
	21-�2�-2-6
	9-�2�-1-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-1
	10-�4�-2-1
	14-�1�-2-3
	5-�1�-1-1

EMERGENCY
	18	 331099 MEISHAR (ARG) 57 0 RESERVE 2 J CHAPPLE-HYAM 6 G ARG 90 	 9-�1�-1-2 $245,441 	11-�2�-3-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

1 BAY OF HONOUR (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 16 Total: 8-3-0-0 Prize Money: $110,642
Jockey: J DOYLE WT: 62 Good: 7-2-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Kazimiera (GB) J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 8-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/08/22 (202 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 09 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 W Buick	 60.5	 --	 --	 --............ Pushed along and pressed ldrs over 400m out
1 of 4	 06 Aug 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 J Doyle	 60.5	 Spinaround (IRE)	 --	 --.............................................................Mde all
13 of 14	 19 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 W Buick	 60.5	 --	 --	 --............................. Midfield, pushed along 600m out
11 of 16	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 14	W Buick	 60.5	 Shining Blue (IRE)	 1:22.56	 9.65.................... Near rear, ran on same pace final 600m
6 of 15	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	J Doyle	 62	 Moqtarreb (GB)	 1:35.82	 3.05.............................. Soon led, ridden clear 500m out

2 MAJOR PARTNERSHIP (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 7 Total: 12-2-0-1 Prize Money: $854,312
Jockey: D TUDHOPE WT: 62 Good: 12-2-0-1 Track: 11-2-0-1

8yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-0
Sire: Iffraaj (GB) Dam: Roystonea (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/01/20 (1149 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 13	 20 Feb 20	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 Kevin Stott	 59	 Cliffs Of Capri (GB)	 1:36.74	 1.20................................Tracked leaders, led 400m out
13 of 16	 07 Mar 20	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 13	P Cosgrave	 57	 Wildman Jack (USA)	 1:07.61	 13.90.................................Never better than mid-division
6 of 8	 08 Jul 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 L Steward	 58	 --	 --	 --................................ Cl up, pushed along 600m out
9 of 16	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 P Cosgrave	 58	 Shining Blue (IRE)	 1:22.56	 5.40......................Tracked leaders, weakened final 400m
5 of 11	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 2	 Louis Steward	 57	 Danyah (IRE)	 1:22.00	 4.50..................................... Near rear, chased leaders

3 SILENT FILM (GB) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 2 Total: 8-2-1-0 Prize Money: $369,317
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 62 Good: 8-2-1-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-1-0
Sire: New Approach (IRE) Dam: Dibajj (FR) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 8-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/02/22 (371 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 18	 09 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 19	W Buick	 59.5	 --	 --	 --............................................. Racd far side, prom
5 of 6	 13 Aug 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 W Buick	 59.5	 --	 --	 --........................ Prom, rdn and outpcd over 200m out
2 of 16	 03 Sep 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3Yo+	 13	H Davies	 59.5	 --	 --	 --................................ Prom, pushed along 400m out
12 of 17	 01 Oct 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 17	H Davies	 59.5	 --	 --	 --.....................................S.i.s, towards rr of midfield
5 of 16	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 13	M Barzalona	 59.5	 Shining Blue (IRE)	 1:22.56	 3.50................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
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4 SPIRIT OF LIGHT (IRE) Trainer: I WILLIAMS Barrier: 13 Total: 25-2-4-2 Prize Money: $490,530
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 62 Good: 24-2-4-2 Track: 15-1-2-0

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 13-1-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-2-2-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Inspiriter (GB) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 15-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/11/21 (474 Days)
Owner: Sayed Hashish

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

24 of 29	 16 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 --	 --	 --...............Midfield on far side of gp, rdn over 400m out
8 of 12	 02 Jul 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 6	 J Crowley	 60.5	 --	 --	 --.....................Midfield, pushed along fr over 400m out
5 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 A Fresu	 60.5	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 2.25..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
2 of 16	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 A Fresu	 58	 Shining Blue (IRE)	 1:22.56	 0.50.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
6 of 11	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 4	 A Fresu	 57	 Danyah (IRE)	 1:22.00	 6.25..................................... Near rear, chased leaders

5 TAAMOL (IRE) Trainer: A Albadwawi Barrier: 3 Total: 38-5-3-1 Prize Money: $1,248,248
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 62 Good: 38-5-3-1 Track: 22-2-2-1

9yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 19-3-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-4-1-1
Sire: Helmet (AUS) Dam: Supreme Seductress (IRE) J+H: 13-1-1-0 Turf: 21-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/11/22 (106 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 15	 31 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 J Rosales	 60.5	 Hawa Bilady (USA)	 1:23.72	 40.65.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
1 of 16	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	P Cosgrave	 57.5	 Zaman (GB)	 1:36.06	 2.00.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 300m out
5 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 12	P Cosgrave	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 6.80............. Ridden to challenge but weakened final 400m
4 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	D O’Neill	 62	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 1.75.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
5 of 11	 16 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 9	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Western Writer (IRE)	 1:22.96	 2.00.................................At rear, ran on well final 500m

6 AL SALT (IRE) Trainer: A Albadwawi Barrier: 11 Total: 10-2-3-0 Prize Money: $217,057
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 60.5 Good: 10-2-3-0 Track: 5-1-2-0

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Mukhadram (GB) Dam: Estedaama (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/02/23 (15 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 D O’Neill	 59.5	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:35.46	 0.75........................Settled in rear, ran on well final 400m
1 of 15	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 D O’Neill	 58.5	 Taamol (IRE)	 1:22.83	 0.20.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out
6 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 4	 J Da Silva	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 7.55........ Tracked leaders but ran on same pace final 500m
12 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 4	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Al Suhail (GB)	 1:21.59	 11.95.................................Never better than mid-division
1 of 14	 09 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 P Cosgrave	 61.5	 Yonafis (GB)	 1:24.46	 0.20....................... Near rear, ran on very well final 300m

7 SPANGLED MAC (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 15 Total: 7-2-2-0 Prize Money: $195,952
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 60 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-0
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Intermittent (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 21/07/22 (218 Days)
Owner: Adrian McAlpine

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 06 Aug 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 N Currie	 55.5	 --	 --	 --......................................... In rr, shkn up 600m out
10 of 17	 20 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 W Buick	 55.5	 --	 --	 --......Towards rr up the centre, pushed along bef 1/2-way
7 of 10	 08 Sep 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 K Stott	 55.5	 --	 --	 --................... Towards rr, pushed along over 400m out
2 of 9	 20 Oct 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 11	H Doyle	 55.5	 --	 --	 --...........................................no comment available 
7 of 16	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 C Planas	 55	 Shining Blue (IRE)	 1:22.56	 4.45............................Tracked leaders, ridden 500m out

8 ANDREAS VESALIUS (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 14 Total: 7-0-1-0 Prize Money: $177,751
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 59.5 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo gr ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Vitello (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sky Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 17	 16 Jul 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 J Coen	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 11	 10 Aug 22	 O	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 J Coen	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
15 of 18	 10 Sep 22	 O	 LEO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 12	J Coen	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
12 of 14	 07 Oct 22	 O	 DUN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 3	 J Coen	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
12 of 16	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 16	A De Vries	 58	 City Walk (IRE)	 1:09.82	 7.40.................................Never better than mid-division

9 OUZO (GB) Trainer: J Osborne Barrier: 9 Total: 9-0-2-3 Prize Money: $509,967
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 59.5 Good: 9-0-2-3 Track: 3-0-1-2

7yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Charm Spirit (IRE) Dam: Miss Meltemi (IRE) J+H: 6-0-1-1 Turf: 9-0-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Other Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 18	 18 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 S Osborne	 58	 --	 --	 --...............................Racd in 2nd, rdn over 400m out
6 of 28	 24 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 25	S Osborne	 58	 --	 --	 --............................................Midfield, racd nr side
3 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 Saffie Osborne	 58	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 1.25.........................Mid-division, r.o very well final 500m
2 of 15	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	Saffie Osborne	 58.5	 Moqtarreb (GB)	 1:35.82	 0.75.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m
3 of 13	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	Saffie Osborne	 57	 New Kingdom (GB)	 1:34.51	 1.80........................ Mid-division, every chance 600m out
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10 THE ATTORNEY (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 10 Total: 8-1-3-0 Prize Money: $393,565
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 59.5 Good: 6-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-4-5-3
Sire: Kodiac (GB) Dam: Next Trial (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 13/08/22 (195 Days)
Owner: Ziad Galadari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 18	 27 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 W Buick	 59.5	 --	 --	 --......................................... T.k.h, hld up in midfield
1 of 4	 13 Aug 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 J Crowley	 59.5	 Air To Air (GB)	 --	 --.... Hld up in bhd ldrs, rdn and hdwy to pressed ldrs over 
4 of 8	 24 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 J Crowley	 59.5	 --	 --	 --........................ In tch w ldrs, pushed along 400m out
7 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 1	 M Barzalona	 59.5	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:25.89	 11.75................................Tracked leaders, led 800m out
6 of 11	 16 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 2	 R Ffrench	 57	 Western Writer (IRE)	 1:22.96	 2.75............................................. Always mid-division

11 ZAINHOM (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 1 Total: 41-2-4-8 Prize Money: $1,065,566
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 59.5 Good: 41-2-4-8 Track: 21-1-2-4

9yo ch usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 20-1-0-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-2-2-6
Sire: Street Cry (IRE) Dam: KASEEMA (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 25-1-3-6 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/02/21 (729 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 A Fresu	 56.5	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:38.33	 3.50............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m
4 of 7	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 5	 A Fresu	 57	 Sovereign Prince (GB)	 1:36.61	 2.60............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 400m
8 of 16	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 15	D O’Neill	 58.5	 Shining Blue (IRE)	 1:22.56	 4.65...........................................Near rear, ran on well
3 of 15	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A Fresu	 60	 Moqtarreb (GB)	 1:35.82	 1.75..................................... Near rear, chased leaders
6 of 13	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	A Fresu	 57.5	 New Kingdom (GB)	 1:34.51	 4.75........................................ Never near to challenge

12 LIGHT AND DARK (GB) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 5 Total: 7-1-0-1 Prize Money: $167,789
Jockey: L Steward WT: 59 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 4-0-0-0

7yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-1-2
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Colour (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 07/10/20 (870 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 14	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 4	 Louis Steward	 55.5	 Path Of Thunder (IRE)	 1:35.77	 9.10........................................ Never near to challenge
12 of 16	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 Louis Steward	 58.5	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:34.47	 16.00.................................Never better than mid-division
7 of 7	 07 Jun 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 T Queally	 59	 --	 --	 --................................................... Sweating, s.i.s.
3 of 9	 25 Aug 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 3	 N Callan	 59	 --	 --	 --............................... S.i.s., midfield and in tch w ldrs
5 of 15	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 D Tudhope	 59	 Moqtarreb (GB)	 1:35.82	 2.55..... Slowly into stride, never near to challenge bu ran on

13 FIRST VIEW (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 8 Total: 11-2-1-0 Prize Money: $254,571
Jockey: Scratched WT: 58.5 Good: 9-1-0-0 Track: 6-0-0-0

6yo ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Love Charm (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 03/09/22 (174 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 22	 09 Jul 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 3Yo+	 22	S Cherchi	 59.5	 --	 --	 --...............Prom on outer, pushed along over 600m out
1 of 14	 03 Sep 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 3Yo+	 7	 C Howarth	 59.5	 Baldomero (IRE)	 --	 --.................................Led, hdd but prom after 400m
11 of 28	 24 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 11	S Cherchi	 59.5	 --	 --	 --............................................Midfield, racd nr side
13 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	P Cosgrave	 59.5	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 15.30.................................Never better than mid-division
10 of 14	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 14	D Tudhope	 59	 Blue Trail (IRE)	 1:59.20	 17.05.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m

14 MCMANAMAN (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 4 Total: 12-1-2-2 Prize Money: $137,271
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58.5 Good: 11-1-2-2 Track: 9-1-1-2

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Seafront (GB) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 7-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/04/21 (687 Days)
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Hitchcott	 53	 Mouheeb (USA)	 1:11.33	 1.00..................... Chased leaders, ran on well final 400m
6 of 9	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 60	 Fanaar (IRE)	 1:24.99	 7.25............................................. Always mid-division
3 of 14	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 S Hitchcott	 61	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:10.59	 0.95.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
4 of 15	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Lr	 1	 S Hitchcott	 54	 Coachello (FR)	 1:11.31	 1.80.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 500m
10 of 16	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 Rowan Scott	 56.5	 City Walk (IRE)	 1:09.82	 4.95............................Tracked leaders, ridden 400m out

15 NIZAAKA (FR) Trainer: J Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 6 Total: 8-2-0-0 Prize Money: $232,576
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 58.5 Good: 7-2-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-4-2-1
Sire: New Bay (GB) Dam: Dusky Queen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/07/22 (210 Days)
Owner: Jastar Capital Ltd & WH Bloodstock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 07 Sep 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 4	 C Fallon	 57	 --	 --	 --..................................... Prom, led under 600m out
5 of 12	 01 Oct 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 11	J Watson	 57	 --	 --	 --................................ Racd centre, hld up in midfield
12 of 14	 08 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 14	A Kirby	 57	 --	 --	 --........................................Midfield, towards nr side
5 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 2	 Saffie Osborne	 57	 Soft Whisper (IRE)	 1:22.68	 4.25.............. Tracked leaders, ran on one pace final 500m
13 of 15	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Lr	 6	 D Egan	 55.5	 Coachello (FR)	 1:11.31	 20.50................................... Soon led, headed 400m out

MEYDAN | PAGE 7



DUBAI MEETING FRIDAY, 24 FEB 2023

16 AJWAD (GB) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 12 Total: 44-5-3-4 Prize Money: $802,820
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 57.5 Good: 44-5-3-4 Track: 21-3-2-1

10yo gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 25-3-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-1-2-3
Sire: Rock Of Gibraltar (IRE) Dam: Afrodita (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 24-4-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/04/19 (1414 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 16	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 F Jara	 60	 Storm Damage (GB)	 1:21.67	 14.45..................Tracked leaders until weakened 500m out
9 of 12	 14 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 A Fresu	 57.5	 Jumaira Bay (FR)	 1:22.84	 6.25................................... Soon led, headed 400m out
13 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 13	B Pinheiro	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 14.50..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 400m
5 of 7	 11 Feb 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 B Pinheiro	 53	 Bilhayl (IRE)	 0:58.97	 9.75................... Soon led, headed & weakened 550m out
7 of 11	 16 Feb 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 3	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Western Writer (IRE)	 1:22.96	 4.25..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 300m

17 WILD LION (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 8 Total: 6-3-1-1 Prize Money: $89,416
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-3-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: The Last Lion (IRE) Dam: Snow Powder (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-3-1-0 Last Win: 07/10/22 (140 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 08 Oct 21	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 R Dawson	 57.5	 Makeen (GB)	 --	 --..........................................Racd centre, trckd ldrs
3 of 6	 02 Jul 22	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 H Doyle	 57.5	 --	 --	 --............................. Hld up in rr, hdwy over 400m out
11 of 18	 27 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 15	L Dettori	 57.5	 --	 --	 --................................................Racd wd, midfield
2 of 8	 16 Aug 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 J Spencer	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.................................................T.k.h, hld up in rr
1 of 8	 07 Oct 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 6	 L Steward	 57.5	 Skilled Warrior (IRE)	 --	 --............Racd in 2nd, gng best whn led under 400m out

18 MEISHAR (ARG) Trainer: J Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 0 Total: 9-1-1-2 Prize Money: $245,441
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 57 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo b arg g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-2-3-3
Sire: Exchange Rate (USA) Dam: My Palestina (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-2 Last Win: 30/11/22 (86 Days)
Owner: Laurence Holder

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 19 Nov 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 3Yo+	 2	 D Egan	 57	 --	 --	 --................................................ Awkward s, prom
1 of 10	 30 Nov 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 6	 D Egan	 57	 Ernie’S Valentine (GB)	 --	 --.................................................. Sweating, prom
10 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 9	 R Ffrench	 57	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:10.82	 27.25........................................ Never near to challenge
9 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 7	 R Ffrench	 57	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:25.89	 31.00.................................Never better than mid-division
9 of 15	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 L Morris	 57	 Moqtarreb (GB)	 1:35.82	 5.75.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
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R4 24 Feb 2023 | Meydan | JUMEIRAH FILLIES GUINEAS
Distance: 1600m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: USD150,000
11:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 717663
	 2	 247416
	 3	 3784
	 4	 421266
	 5	 5121
	 6	 1218
	 7	 121431
	 8	 111942
	 9	 6516

ALSEYOOB (IRE)
AXDALIVA (FR)
BIJJLEE (USA)
CITE D’OR (FR)
FAIRY CROSS (IRE)
GOT A LOT (IRE)
MAWJ (IRE)
PERDIKA (GB)
RISE AND SHINE (FR)

57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

3
6
9
8
4
2
7
1
5

B PINHEIRO
O MURPHY
R MULLEN
P COSGRAVE
W BUICK
A FRESU
D TUDHOPE
S OSBORNE
A DE VRIES

I MOHAMMED
Y BARBEROT
B SEEMAR
H EUSTACE
C APPLEBY
S JENSEN
S BIN SUROOR
G BOUGHEY
H SHIMIZU

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

IRE
FR
USA
FR
IRE
IRE
IRE
GB
FR

94
93
75
100
104
85
109
90
80

	 7-�2�-0-1
	 7-�1�-2-0
	 4-�0�-0-1
	 7-�2�-2-0
	 4-�2�-1-0
	 4-�2�-1-0
	 6-�3�-1-1
	 8-�4�-1-0
	 4-�1�-0-0

$118,286
$317,977
$14,025
$79,962
$207,349
$124,063
$786,732
$162,784
$62,548

	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 ALSEYOOB (IRE) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 3 Total: 7-2-0-1 Prize Money: $118,286
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 57 Good: 6-2-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-1

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Stellar Glow (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 6-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 02/09/22 (175 Days)
Owner: Saeed Humaid Al Tayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 02 Sep 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Novi	 3	 B De La Sayette	 54.5	 Red Riding Hood (IRE)	 --	 --....................... In tch w ldrs, shkn up under 600m out
7 of 8	 07 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 2	 T Marquand	 54.5	 --	 --	 --................................Hld up in rr, rdn over 400m out
6 of 8	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 7	 F Jara	 54.5	 Seyouff (USA)	 1:25.79	 6.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
6 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 3	 B Pinheiro	 52.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 2.00................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
3 of 12	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Cond	 9	 B Pinheiro	 54.5	 Mawj (IRE)	 1:26.21	 2.20......................Soon led, headed 250m out but ran on

2 AXDALIVA (FR) Trainer: Y Barberot Barrier: 6 Total: 7-1-2-0 Prize Money: $317,977
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 57 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Elusive City (USA) Dam: Key Success (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/12/22 (64 Days)
Owner: Mandalore Racing Stable & Associates

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 20 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  F 	 G2	 3	 G Benoist	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
7 of 10	 17 Sep 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 10	C Demuro	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 9	 08 Oct 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1400	  S 		  4	 G Benoist	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 10	 22 Dec 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1300	  F 		  10	G Benoist	 54.5	 Ciao Pa’ (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 12	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Cond	 6	 R Mullen	 54.5	 Mawj (IRE)	 1:26.21	 11.95............................................. Always mid-division

3 BIJJLEE (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 9 Total: 4-0-0-1 Prize Money: $14,025
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-1

3yo br usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: War Front (USA) Dam: Dancing Rags (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Khaleel Ahmed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 10	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 T O’Shea	 57	 Awasef (USA)	 1:12.40	 7.50................... Ran on final 400m but no chance with wi
7 of 11	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 T O’Shea	 57	 Here We Are (USA)	 1:26.07	 16.25.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 10	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 10	R Mullen	 54.5	 Mimi Kakushi (USA)	 1:25.41	 24.00.................................Never better than mid-division
4 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 R Mullen	 56	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 3.05................................Mid-division, ran on final 500m

4 CITE D’OR (FR) Trainer: H Eustace Barrier: 8 Total: 7-2-2-0 Prize Money: $79,962
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 57 Good: 6-2-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Galiway (GB) Dam: Tin Rebel (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/09/22 (157 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 18

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 27 Aug 22	 O	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 4	 P Jamin	 57	 --	 --	 --........... Pressed ldrs, pushed along to ld over 400m out
1 of 6	 20 Sep 22	 O	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  G 	 Novi	 1	 P Jamin	 57	 Silk Bird (GB)	 --	 --...........................................Slowly away, sn prom
2 of 5	 25 Sep 22	 O	 EPS	 turf	 1700	  G 	 Cond	 5	 P Jamin	 57	 --	 --	 --.....................................Led, hdd and prom after 1f
6 of 9	 22 Oct 22	 O	 SAI	 turf	 2000	  H 	 G1	 2	 T Piccone	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 6	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 6	 W Buick	 57	 Mimi Kakushi (USA)	 1:39.48	 25.00.................................................... Always in rear
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5 FAIRY CROSS (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 4 Total: 4-2-1-0 Prize Money: $207,349
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 57 Good: 4-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Devonshire (IRE) J+H: 3-2-1-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/08/22 (181 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 10	 14 May 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Novi	 4	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --........................................................T.k.h, prom
1 of 5	 25 Jun 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Maid	 5	 W Buick	 57	 Divina Grace (IRE)	 --	 --........................Mde all, increased tempo fr 600m out
2 of 10	 21 Jul 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 3	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --................................................Racd freely, prom
1 of 8	 27 Aug 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 5	 W Buick	 57	 Breege (GB)	 --	 --............................................ Mde all, set stdy pce

6 GOT A LOT (IRE) Trainer: S Jensen Barrier: 2 Total: 4-2-1-0 Prize Money: $124,063
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 3-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Camelot (GB) Dam: Stealth Missile (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/10/22 (131 Days)
Owner: Airborne Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 7	 27 Aug 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 O Wilson	 54.5	 Belle Chasse (DEN)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 8	 18 Sep 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 3	 O Wilson	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 7	 16 Oct 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 1	 O Wilson	 54.5	 Cotton Eye Joe (DEN)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
8 of 12	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Cond	 2	 D Egan	 54.5	 Mawj (IRE)	 1:26.21	 14.20............................................. Always mid-division

7 MAWJ (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 7 Total: 6-3-1-1 Prize Money: $786,732
Jockey: D TUDHOPE WT: 57 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Modern Ideals (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/01/23 (28 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 17 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 7	 R Dawson	 54.5	 --	 --	 --...............................................Racd centre, prom
1 of 6	 08 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 5	 R Dawson	 54.5	 Lezoo (GB)	 --	 --.................................................... T.k.h., mde all
4 of 13	 18 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 11	R Dawson	 54.5	 --	 --	 --...............................................Racd centre, prom
3 of 10	 24 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 1	 R Dawson	 54.5	 --	 --	 --....................... Midfield, pushed along over 400m out
1 of 12	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Cond	 11	P Cosgrave	 54.5	 Dream Of Love (IRE)	 1:26.21	 0.20................................Tracked leaders, led 250m out

8 PERDIKA (GB) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 1 Total: 8-4-1-0 Prize Money: $162,784
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

3yo gb f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Unfortunately (IRE) Dam: Golden Dirham (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-4-0-0 Last Win: 07/12/22 (79 Days)
Owner: Mrs S Nicholls

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 10 Nov 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Novi	 4	 K Stott	 52.5	 Abbey’S Dream (GB)	 --	 --............ Prom early, dropped to midfield over 600m out
1 of 7	 07 Dec 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 K Stott	 52.5	 Master Of Chant (GB)	 --	 --................... Prom, shkn up and pressed ldr 400m out
9 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 6	 Saffie Osborne	 52.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 11.35.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 300m
4 of 12	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Cond	 8	 Saffie Osborne	 54.5	 Mawj (IRE)	 1:26.21	 8.70.......................Tracked leaders, one pace final 300m
2 of 9	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Cond	 5	 Saffie Osborne	 53	 Al Dasim (IRE)	 1:09.78	 3.75.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m

9 RISE AND SHINE (FR) Trainer: H Shimizu Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $62,548
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo gr fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Shalaa (IRE) Dam: Cruel Sea (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/12/22 (56 Days)
Owner: Team Centauri FZC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 8	 16 Oct 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Maid	 1	 O Peslier	 52.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
5 of 13	 26 Nov 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 13	C Lecoeuvre	 52.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 10	 30 Dec 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1900	  F 	 Cond	 8	 C Lecoeuvre	 52.5	 Alcedimzoe (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 7	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  H 	 Cond	 3	 B Pinheiro	 52.5	 Lahresh (GB)	 2:01.62	 52.25.................................................... Always in rear
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R5 24 Feb 2023 | Meydan | BALANCHINE
Distance: 1800m | Class: G2	

TURFPrizemoney: USD180,000
12:20 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 102121
	 2	 171164
	 3	 41177
	 4	 121070
	 5	 515118
	 6	 163360
	 7	 274530
	 8	 416841

WITH THE MOONLIGHT (IRE)
ASCOT BRASS (SWE)
IN TIME (FR)
IRON BUTTERFLY (SWE)
KATOUCHA (FR)
KENNELLA (FR)
LYRICAL POETRY (IRE)
TRANQUIL LADY (IRE)

59
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

3
2
5
8
6
4
1
7

W BUICK
P COSGRAVE
A FRESU
D O’NEILL
O MURPHY
M BARZALONA
B COEN
J DOYLE

C APPLEBY
N PETERSEN
P BRANDT
N PETERSEN
P BRANDT
N CAULLERY
JP MURTAGH
C APPLEBY

4
6
4
5
4
5
4
4

M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M

IRE
SWE
FR
SWE
FR
FR
IRE
IRE

112
97
97
90
97
99
99
105

	 7-�3�-2-1
	12-�3�-1-0
	 5-�2�-0-0
	 9-�3�-1-0
	 7-�3�-0-0
	 7-�1�-0-2
	 7-�1�-1-1
	 6-�2�-0-0

$2,602,757
$1,880,211
$114,716
$1,124,026
$308,067
$790,526
$109,406
$439,524

	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	3-�2�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 WITH THE MOONLIGHT (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 3 Total: 7-3-2-1 Prize Money: $2,602,757
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 59 Good: 7-3-2-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Frankel (GB) Dam: SAND VIXEN (GB) J+H: 5-3-0-1 Turf: 7-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/02/23 (21 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 11	 03 Jun 22	 O	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 8	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --........................................................T.k.h, prom
2 of 10	 09 Jul 22	 O	 BEL	 turf	 2000	  F 	 Grd1	 4	 L Dettori	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 5	 07 Aug 22	 O	 SAR	 turf	 1900	  F 	 Grd3	 3	 W Buick	 57	 Mckulick (GB)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 6	 20 Aug 22	 O	 SAR	 turf	 1700	  F 	 Grd2	 1	 L Saez	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 12	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 6	 W Buick	 57	 White Moonlight (USA)	 1:34.92	 0.75.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out

2 ASCOT BRASS (SWE) Trainer: N Petersen Barrier: 2 Total: 12-3-1-0 Prize Money: $1,880,211
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 57 Good: 12-3-1-0 Track: 7-0-1-0

6yo swe m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 11-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Juniper Tree (IRE) Dam: By The Book (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 10-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/09/22 (159 Days)
Owner: Stall Valley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 03 Jul 22	 O	 HMB	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 5	 C Lopez	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 07 Aug 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Cond	 1	 P Graberg	 57.5	 Iron Butterfly (SWE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 18 Sep 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 6	 P Graberg	 57.5	 Silent Night (SWE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
6 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 7	 A Fresu	 57.5	 Soft Whisper (IRE)	 1:22.68	 4.45.................................Never better than mid-division
4 of 12	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 1	 D O’Neill	 57	 With The Moonlight (IRE)	 1:34.92	 6.50................... Tracked leaders, every chance 400m out

3 IN TIME (FR) Trainer: P Brandt Barrier: 5 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: $114,716
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 5-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Zarak (FR) Dam: Mixed Evidence (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/07/22 (213 Days)
Owner: Jan Romel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 16 May 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Maid	 6	 I Mendizabal	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 14 Jun 22	 O	 CMP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Maid	 10	I Mendizabal	 57	 Final Gesture (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 26 Jul 22	 O	 CMP	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Allo	 9	 M Guyon	 57	 Plesant Jane (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 8	 20 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 2000	  F 	 G2	 3	 T Bachelot	 57	 --	 --	 --.............Trckd ldrs, lost a couple of positions 800m out
7 of 12	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 10	A Fresu	 57	 With The Moonlight (IRE)	 1:34.92	 7.60........................................ Never near to challenge

4 IRON BUTTERFLY (SWE) Trainer: N Petersen Barrier: 8 Total: 9-3-1-0 Prize Money: $1,124,026
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 57 Good: 9-3-1-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

5yo swe m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-1-0
Sire: Swipe (USA) Dam: Flip Flopping Fly (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/08/22 (187 Days)
Owner: Stall Zuccini

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 07 Aug 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  G 		  5	 C Lopez	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 8	 21 Aug 22	 O	 OVR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Allo	 1	 C Lopez	 59	 Takeko (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
12 of 15	 18 Sep 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 7	 C Lopez	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 8	 16 Oct 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 2100	  G 		  7	 C Lopez	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
14 of 15	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 A De Vries	 59	 Moqtarreb (GB)	 1:35.82	 12.10.................................Never better than mid-division
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5 KATOUCHA (FR) Trainer: P Brandt Barrier: 6 Total: 7-3-0-0 Prize Money: $308,067
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 57 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Almanzor (FR) Dam: Perfect Day (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/12/22 (66 Days)
Owner: Bernard Giraudon

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 27 Sep 22	 O	 VHY	 turf	 1600	  H 	 Allo	 4	 M Guyon	 57	 The Big Short (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 6	 09 Oct 22	 O	 LYN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Allo	 6	 M Guyon	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 6	 13 Nov 22	 O	 MAR	 turf	 1700	  F 	 Allo	 3	 E Hardouin	 57	 Brazilian Surprise (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 14	 20 Dec 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 2	 E Hardouin	 57	 Qitura (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
8 of 12	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 2	 Eddy Hardouin	 57	 With The Moonlight (IRE)	 1:34.92	 8.35.......... Slowly into stride, never better than mid-division

6 KENNELLA (FR) Trainer: N Caullery Barrier: 4 Total: 7-1-0-2 Prize Money: $790,526
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 57 Good: 6-1-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Kendargent (FR) Dam: Ella Diva (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/07/22 (229 Days)
Owner: Lodge Derek Ronald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 02 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 4	 S Pasquier	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 6	 28 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  F 	 G3	 1	 S Pasquier	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 7	 17 Sep 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 3	 S Pasquier	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 12	 22 Oct 22	 O	 SAI	 turf	 2100	  H 	 G3	 10	S Pasquier	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
10 of 12	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 12	P Dobbs	 57	 With The Moonlight (IRE)	 1:34.92	 10.85.................................Never better than mid-division

7 LYRICAL POETRY (IRE) Trainer: Jp Murtagh Barrier: 1 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: $109,406
Jockey: B Coen WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Luce (IRE) J+H: 5-1-1-0 Turf: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-1 Last Win: 13/04/22 (317 Days)
Owner: Ballygallon Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 26 Jun 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G1	 2	 B Coen	 57	 --	 --	 --.............................................. Prom, led aft 200m
4 of 12	 10 Aug 22	 O	 GOW	turf	 1800	  G 	 Lr	 11	B Coen	 57	 --	 --	 --...................................... Midfield, in tch w ldrs hwy
5 of 13	 11 Sep 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G2	 3	 C Hayes	 57	 --	 --	 --..................................Prom, pressed ldr 1400m out
3 of 12	 15 Oct 22	 O	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Lr	 1	 S Foley	 57	 --	 --	 --................................... Led, pshd alng ov 400m out
11 of 12	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 8	 B Coen	 57	 With The Moonlight (IRE)	 1:34.92	 11.35.................................Never better than mid-division

8 TRANQUIL LADY (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 7 Total: 6-2-0-0 Prize Money: $439,524
Jockey: J DOYLE WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Australia (GB) Dam: Repose (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-0 Last Win: 22/10/22 (125 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 07 May 22	 O	 NAA	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G3	 6	 D Mcmonagle	 57	 Lily Pond (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 11	 03 Jun 22	 O	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 3	 T Marquand	 57	 --	 --	 --....... Swtchd to centre and pushed along over 600m out
8 of 9	 26 Jun 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G1	 9	 D Mcmonagle	 57	 --	 --	 --............................................Sn led, hdd aft 200m
4 of 16	 17 Sep 22	 O	 GOW	turf	 1800	  S 	 G3	 17	D Mcmonagle	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................... Mid-div, hdwy & trckd ldrs aft 600m
1 of 12	 22 Oct 22	 O	 SAI	 turf	 2100	  H 	 G3	 3	 D B Mcmonagle	 57	 Rumi (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
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R6 24 Feb 2023 | Meydan | JUMEIRAH DERBY
Distance: 2000m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: USD200,000
12:55 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 521316
	 2	 144466
	 3	 12233
	 4	 03144
	 5	 617
	 6	 118232
	 7	 4521
	 8	 31215
	 9	 344576

LONG KISS (BRZ)
AL KHAZNEH (IRE)
HIGHBANK (IRE)
LEGEND OF CANNES (USA)
NOPOLI (GB)
ONE NATION (GB)
SHARAR (USA)
SLAVA UKRAINI (DEN)
SOLAIRE (FR)

59.5
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
53

6
8
9
3
2
4
1
7
5

J DA SILVA
R DAWSON
R MULLEN
G MALUNE
B PINHEIRO
W BUICK
A DE VRIES
P COSGRAVE
S HITCHCOTT

A CINTRA
S BIN SUROOR
C APPLEBY
F NASS
I MOHAMMED
C APPLEBY
F NASS
N PETERSEN
N CAULLERY

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
G
G
C
C
G
C
C
F

BRZ
IRE
IRE
USA
GB
GB
USA
DEN
FR

97
89
97
94
86
100
90
89
89

	 6-�2�-1-1
	 9-�1�-3-0
	 5-�1�-2-2
	 5-�1�-0-1
	 3-�1�-0-0
	 7-�2�-3-1
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 5-�2�-1-1
	 8-�1�-1-1

$413,455
$104,180
$159,171
$113,775
$36,000
$228,723
$73,425
$224,034
$155,365

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 LONG KISS (BRZ) Trainer: A Cintra Barrier: 6 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $413,455
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 59.5 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 4-2-0-1

3yo b brz c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Adriano (USA) Dam: Kiss Me Dear (ARG) J+H: 6-2-1-1 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/01/23 (49 Days)
Owner: Stud Guara Del Sur

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 28 Aug 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Maid	 9	 J Da Silva	 55.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment avaialble
1 of 9	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 J Da Silva	 55.5	 Golden Arch (USA)	 1:25.51	 1.00.................................Bumped at start, raced in rear
3 of 8	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 6	 J Da Silva	 60	 Seyouff (USA)	 1:25.79	 2.00..................................... Near rear, chased leaders
1 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 2	 J Da Silva	 59	 Felix Natalis (IRE)	 1:23.60	 0.20.................... Mid-division, ran on very well final 300m
6 of 9	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Lr	 8	 J Da Silva	 59.5	 Naval Power (GB)	 1:52.64	 8.50.......................Tracked leaders, one pace final 500m

2 AL KHAZNEH (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 8 Total: 9-1-3-0 Prize Money: $104,180
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 55 Good: 7-0-3-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 9-1-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Heartily (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/22 (206 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 20 Aug 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 3	 R Dawson	 54.5	 --	 --	 --............................................... T.k.h., pressed ldr
4 of 10	 24 Sep 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 D Tudhope	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.................................... Led, rdn and hdd 200m out
4 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 4	 P Cosgrave	 54.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 1.50.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m
6 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Cond	 9	 G Malune	 55	 Al Dasim (IRE)	 1:09.12	 8.20...................................Near rear, ran on final 400m
6 of 9	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Cond	 8	 P Cosgrave	 55	 Al Dasim (IRE)	 1:09.78	 6.50.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m

3 HIGHBANK (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 9 Total: 5-1-2-2 Prize Money: $159,171
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 55 Good: 4-1-2-1 Track: 2-0-0-2

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-1-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman (GB) Dam: Bristol Bay (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-2 Turf: 5-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 23/07/22 (216 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 23 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Maid	 5	 J Mitchell	 54.5	 Bold Act (IRE)	 --	 --...................... Hld up in rr, waiting for room 400m out
2 of 4	 16 Sep 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 3	 R Moore	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................................T.k.h., prom
2 of 8	 11 Oct 22	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 3	 W Buick	 54.5	 --	 --	 --........................................... Dwlt strt, in tch w ldrs
3 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 11	R Mullen	 54.5	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:23.60	 0.50....................Slowly into stride, ran on well final 400m
3 of 9	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Lr	 1	 R Mullen	 55	 Naval Power (GB)	 1:52.64	 4.50....................................Slowly into stride, near rear

4 LEGEND OF CANNES (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 3 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $113,775
Jockey: G Malune WT: 55 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 5-1-0-1

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cairo Prince (USA) Dam: Goodness Gray (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/01/23 (33 Days)
Owner: Fawzi Abdulla Nass

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 11	A De Vries	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 21.30.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
3 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 6	 P Cosgrave	 54.5	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:24.30	 6.75............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 600m
1 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 G Malune	 58	 Sharar (USA)	 1:37.41	 2.00.................................... Soon led,  ridden 500m out
4 of 9	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Lr	 5	 A De Vries	 55	 Naval Power (GB)	 1:52.64	 6.00................... Tracked leaders, every chance 400m out
4 of 9	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 6	 A De Vries	 55.5	 Tall Boy (USA)	 1:37.32	 12.25............................................. Always mid-division
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5 NOPOLI (GB) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 2 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $36,000
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 55 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b gb c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Pacific Angel (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/01/23 (41 Days)
Owner: Ismail Mohammed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 R Mullen	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 11.80...................................Ran on same pace final 600
1 of 8	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Mouneef (USA)	 1:39.89	 4.25........................ Mid-division, ridden to lead 450m out
7 of 9	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Lr	 2	 B Pinheiro	 55	 Naval Power (GB)	 1:52.64	 8.70..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge

6 ONE NATION (GB) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 4 Total: 7-2-3-1 Prize Money: $228,723
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 55 Good: 6-2-2-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 7-2-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Lacey’s Lane (GB) J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 7-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 22/07/22 (217 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 3	 22 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 W Buick	 55	 One World (GB)	 --	 --...........Hld up in bhd ldrs, pushed along over 400m out
8 of 14	 18 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 		  4	 W Buick	 55	 --	 --	 --.... Midfield on inner, pushed along towards far side over 
2 of 4	 22 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 		  2	 A Kirby	 55	 --	 --	 --................................Pressed ldr, led over 400m out
3 of 6	 19 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  G 		  2	 R Moore	 55	 --	 --	 --.....Hld up in rr but in tch w ldrs, pushed along and hdwy 
2 of 9	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Lr	 7	 M Barzalona	 55	 Naval Power (GB)	 1:52.64	 1.25.............................. Soon led, ridden clear 400m out

7 SHARAR (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 1 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $73,425
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 55 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 4-1-1-0

3yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gun Runner (USA) Dam: Sacre Coeur (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/02/23 (19 Days)
Owner: KHK Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 7.55................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m
5 of 9	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 P Cosgrave	 58	 Mr Raj (USA)	 1:25.59	 8.75............................................. Always mid-division
2 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 3	 F Jara	 58	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 2.00...............Tracked leaders, ran on very well final 600m
1 of 13	 05 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A De Vries	 56.5	 Capla Crusader (GB)	 1:49.83	 4.00................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out

8 SLAVA UKRAINI (DEN) Trainer: N Petersen Barrier: 7 Total: 5-2-1-1 Prize Money: $224,034
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 55 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b den c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 5-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Moohaajim (IRE) Dam: Rayna (DEN) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/11/22 (111 Days)
Owner: Staid Handshake

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 27 Aug 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 4	 C Lopez	 55	 --	 --	 --..........................................No comment Available 
1 of 14	 24 Sep 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 3	 C Lopez	 55	 Alakay (DEN)	 --	 --..........................................No comment Available 
2 of 9	 15 Oct 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1600	  W 	Cond	 9	 C Lopez	 55	 --	 --	 --..........................................No comment Available 
1 of 6	 05 Nov 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  W 	Cond	 3	 C Lopez	 55	 Macia (DEN)	 --	 --..........................................No comment Available 
5 of 9	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  S 	 Lr	 4	 P Cosgrave	 55	 Naval Power (GB)	 1:52.64	 7.00....................... Slowly into stride, always mid-division

9 SOLAIRE (FR) Trainer: N Caullery Barrier: 5 Total: 8-1-1-1 Prize Money: $155,365
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 53 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo bl fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dabirsim (FR) Dam: Tossoff (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-1 Last Win: 29/08/22 (179 Days)
Owner: Nicolas Caullery

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 19 Oct 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Lr	 5	 H Journiac	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 9	 30 Oct 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 5	 T Piccone	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
5 of 9	 11 Nov 22	 O	 TOU	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 6	 H Journiac	 54.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
7 of 12	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Cond	 10	T Bachelot	 54.5	 Mawj (IRE)	 1:26.21	 13.45.................................................Always near rear
6 of 7	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G3	 6	 A De Vries	 57	 Mimi Kakushi (USA)	 2:00.01	 12.55........................................ Never near to challenge
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R7 24 Feb 2023 | Meydan | DEFENDER 75TH LIMITED EDITION
Distance: 1600m | Class: Hcp	

AWTPrizemoney: USD75,000
1:30 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 831817
	 2	 733490
	 3	 303257
	 4	 194319
	 5	 864384
	 6	 661063
	 7	 111884
	 8	 032058
	 9	 413471
	10	 921147
	11	 541705
	12	 121613

TENBURY WELLS (USA)
ON THE WARPATH (GB)
IRISH FREEDOM (USA)
DESERT ANGEL (IRE)
UNITED FRONT (USA)
GEORGE VILLIERS (IRE)
LEGIONARIO (GB)
BOCHART (GB)
STORMY OCEAN (GB)
JOSEPHINO (GB)
SHANTY STAR (USA)
STREET MOOD (USA)

62
60.5
60
59.5
59.5
58.5
58.5
58
57.5
57
57
57

12
5
11
7
3
8
9
10
1
2
4
6

R FFRENCH
B PINHEIRO
P COSGRAVE
M BARZALONA
O MURPHY
T O’SHEA
A DE VRIES
R MULLEN
J DOYLE
P DOBBS
O CHAVEZ
A FRESU

S BIN GHADAYER
M AL MHEIRI
B SEEMAR
S BIN GHADAYER
M APPLEBY
B SEEMAR
J OSORIO
B SEEMAR
S & E CRISFORD
I KOPLIKOVA
R BOURESLY
M AL MHEIRI

6
8
9
4
6
8
7
10
4
4
7
4

G
G
G
H
G
G
H
G
G
H
H
H

USA
GB
USA
IRE
USA
IRE
GB
GB
GB
GB
USA
USA

100
97
96
95
95
93
93
92
91
90
90
90

	10-�2�-1-2
	14-�1�-2-4
	22-�3�-1-2
	 7-�3�-0-1
	 8-�0�-0-1
	21-�4�-2-2
	 8-�4�-1-0
	46-�9�-5-5
	 7-�2�-0-2
	 8-�2�-1-0
	31-�4�-4-1
	11-�3�-2-2

$365,688
$1,009,242
$1,112,481
$237,606
$517,805
$956,987
$382,565
$1,688,664
$109,138
$261,622
$515,947
$216,625

	9-�2�-3-1
	2-�0�-1-1
	6-�0�-0-1
	5-�2�-0-1
	11-�2�-3-1
	10-�3�-3-1
	7-�1�-0-0
	13-�2�-2-2
	2-�1�-0-0
	5-�2�-0-0
	12-�1�-1-0
	5-�2�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 TENBURY WELLS (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 12 Total: 10-2-1-2 Prize Money: $365,688
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 62 Good: 10-2-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-3-1
Sire: MEDAGLIA D’ORO (USA) Dam: Dayatthespa (USA) J+H: 7-2-1-0 AWT: 10-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/11/22 (111 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 2	 J Santiago	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:37.10	 5.00..................... Never near to challenge but ran on well
1 of 9	 27 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 1	 R Ffrench	 60	 Almoreb (IRE)	 1:37.80	 2.50.....................................Ridden to lead, ran on well
8 of 16	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 15	R Ffrench	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:24.83	 10.00............................................. Always mid-division
1 of 7	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Ffrench	 62	 Shamikh (USA)	 1:38.32	 1.25.....................................Slowly into stride, soon led
7 of 12	 11 Feb 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 2	 R Ffrench	 57	 Fanaar (IRE)	 1:37.36	 12.75.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 450m

2 ON THE WARPATH (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 5 Total: 14-1-2-4 Prize Money: $1,009,242
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 60.5 Good: 13-1-2-4 Track: 10-1-2-3

8yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Declaration Of War (USA) Dam: Elusive Pearl (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 7-0-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/02/19 (1457 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 16	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 13	A Fresu	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:24.83	 1.75.................... Tracked leader, every chance 200m out
3 of 6	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 3	 A Fresu	 62	 Island Rule (IRE)	 1:24.76	 0.60............. Headed 300m out but ran on well close home
4 of 14	 11 Jan 23	 O	 SHJ	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 13	A Fresu	 59	 Road Bloc (USA)	 --	 --...................................... Chsd ldrs, ev ch fnl 400m
9 of 12	 03 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 9	 A Fresu	 59	 Tuz (USA)	 1:10.72	 16.95.................................Never better than mid-division
10 of 15	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 12	B Pinheiro	 59.5	 Golden Goal (IRE)	 1:24.43	 10.10............................................. Always mid-division

3 IRISH FREEDOM (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 11 Total: 22-3-1-2 Prize Money: $1,112,481
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 60 Good: 21-3-1-1 Track: 9-0-0-1

9yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Pioneerof The Nile (USA) Dam: Island Striker (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-1 AWT: 11-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 21/03/21 (705 Days)
Owner: J W Moraes, J Moraes, M J Moraes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 15	 14 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Lr	 10	A Fresu	 55.5	 Dubai Future (GB)	 2:28.59	 13.60.................................Never better than mid-division
3 of 9	 29 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Cond	 8	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Lost Eden (IRE)	 1:57.94	 6.50................................Tracked leader, led 1000m out
2 of 9	 27 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Lr	 9	 P Cosgrave	 58	 Lost Eden (IRE)	 1:57.58	 1.75.............................. Tracked leaders, led 1000m out
5 of 14	 20 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 14	T O’Shea	 60	 Law Of Peace (GB)	 2:15.75	 3.25................... Tracked leaders, every chance 300m out
7 of 15	 31 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 X Ziani	 61.5	 Hawa Bilady (USA)	 1:23.72	 3.00................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m

4 DESERT ANGEL (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 7 Total: 7-3-0-1 Prize Money: $237,606
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 59.5 Good: 6-3-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-3-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: SLIEVE MISH (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/05/22 (299 Days)
Owner: Ziad Galadari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 14	 09 Oct 21	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 S Levey	 61	 --	 --	 --.........................................T.k.h, hld up in bhd ldrs
4 of 8	 29 Mar 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 1700	  S 	 Hcp	 1	 S Levey	 61	 --	 --	 --.......Towards rr, pushed along and hdwy over 200m out
3 of 10	 16 Apr 22	 O	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 P Mulrennan	 61	 --	 --	 --................................................ Dwlt s, towards rr
1 of 6	 01 May 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Moore	 61	 Cliffs Of Fury (GB)	 --	 --..............Trckd ldrs, hdwy gng easily and led 400m out
9 of 11	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 M Barzalona	 61	 Alkaamel (GB)	 1:37.74	 13.20.................................Never better than mid-division
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5 UNITED FRONT (USA) Trainer: M APPLEBY Barrier: 3 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: $517,805
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-2-3-1
Sire: War Front (USA) Dam: Shell House (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Nic Brereton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 08 Nov 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Hcp	 10	J Watson	 57	 --	 --	 --................................. Midfield, hdwy over 600m out
4 of 9	 12 Nov 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 3	 C Fallon	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................... Prom, pushed along over 200m out
3 of 10	 30 Nov 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Hcp	 6	 L Morris	 57	 --	 --	 --................................ Prom, pushed along 400m out
8 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 8	 D Tudhope	 57	 Salute The Soldier (GER)	 2:04.98	 22.55.................................Never better than mid-division
4 of 12	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 D Egan	 54.5	 Franz Strauss (GB)	 2:04.74	 4.85............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m

6 GEORGE VILLIERS (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 8 Total: 21-4-2-2 Prize Money: $956,987
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 58.5 Good: 21-4-2-2 Track: 15-3-1-1

8yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-3-1
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Comic (IRE) J+H: 11-2-0-1 AWT: 19-4-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/02/22 (363 Days)
Owner: Al Bait Mutawahed Team

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 29 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Cond	 4	 T O’Shea	 54	 Lost Eden (IRE)	 1:57.94	 16.70.................................Never better than mid-division
1 of 11	 26 Feb 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Fresu	 59	 Far Sky (USA)	 2:08.56	 2.75.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 700m out
12 of 13	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 12	T O’Shea	 62	 Quip (USA)	 1:58.64	 33.45.............................................Always in last group
6 of 7	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 T O’Shea	 61	 Book Review (GB)	 1:57.88	 22.95........................................ Never near to challenge
3 of 13	 27 Nov 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 A Fresu	 61	 Shanty Star (USA)	 1:46.63	 2.00..................................... Near rear, chased leaders

7 LEGIONARIO (GB) Trainer: J Osorio Barrier: 9 Total: 8-4-1-0 Prize Money: $382,565
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 58.5 Good: 7-4-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo b gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-4-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-0
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Break Time (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/02/22 (370 Days)
Owner: Javier Pardo De Santayana

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 4	 16 Jan 22	 O	 PAK	 turf	 2500	  G 	 Allo	 0	 I Melgarejo	 60.5	 Sound Of Victory (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 12	 19 Feb 22	 O	 CSM	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 4	 V Janacek	 60.5	 Shafaaf	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
8 of 9	 09 Apr 22	 O	 LYV	 turf	 1800	  F 	 Allo	 2	 V Janacek	 60.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
8 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  S 	 Hcp	 7	 Vaclav Janacek	 60.5	 Franz Strauss (GB)	 2:00.68	 36.10................................ Chased leaders, led 900m out
4 of 11	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 Vaclav Janacek	 59.5	 Alkaamel (GB)	 1:37.74	 2.75......................Mid-division, r.o same pace final 500m

8 BOCHART (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 10 Total: 46-9-5-5 Prize Money: $1,688,664
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 58 Good: 46-9-5-5 Track: 31-6-3-4

10yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 21-7-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-2-2
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Camlet (GB) J+H: 26-6-3-3 AWT: 45-9-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/03/22 (349 Days)
Owner: Al Bait Mutawahed Team

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 T O’Shea	 62	 Mersaal (USA)	 1:38.08	 3.50............. Tracked leader, ran on same pace final 700m
2 of 9	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 C Planas	 59	 Ibra Attack (USA)	 1:25.47	 0.20.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m
11 of 12	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 C Planas	 57.5	 Fanaar (IRE)	 1:24.49	 13.95.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
5 of 10	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Fresu	 60.5	 Royal Mews (FR)	 1:38.07	 9.85..................................Near rear, kept on final 500m
8 of 12	 11 Feb 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 3	 R Mullen	 57	 Fanaar (IRE)	 1:37.36	 16.00.................................Never better than mid-division

9 STORMY OCEAN (GB) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 1 Total: 7-2-0-2 Prize Money: $109,138
Jockey: J DOYLE WT: 57.5 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Frankel (GB) Dam: As Good As Gold (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 12/02/23 (12 Days)
Owner: Rabbah Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 13 Jan 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Novi	 2	 R Winston	 61	 Blue Trail (IRE)	 --	 --... Mde all, shkn up and wnt clr against nr rail over 200m
3 of 8	 29 Mar 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 1700	  S 	 Hcp	 8	 W Buick	 61	 --	 --	 --................ Chsd ldrs on outer, pushed along 400m out
4 of 9	 23 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 W Buick	 61	 --	 --	 --................................................Racd freely, prom
7 of 14	 13 Oct 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 6	 J Doyle	 61	 --	 --	 --........................ Prom, hmpd and lost position after 1f
1 of 9	 12 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 M Barzalona	 61	 Franz Kafka (IRE)	 1:50.46	 0.75...........................................Tracked leaders,keen

10 JOSEPHINO (GB) Trainer: I Koplikova Barrier: 2 Total: 8-2-1-0 Prize Money: $261,622
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 7-2-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
Sire: Pearl Secret (GB) Dam: Kakashan (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/11/22 (101 Days)
Owner: Jana Dufkova

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 15	 19 Oct 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1300	  F 	 Clai	 11	M Barzalona	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 15	 30 Oct 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 T Bachelot	 59	 Alexej (GB)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 8	 15 Nov 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 T Bachelot	 59	 Massa Chop (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 3	 T Bachelot	 59	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:25.89	 7.25............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 400m
7 of 11	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 W Buick	 58.5	 Alkaamel (GB)	 1:37.74	 11.75.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
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11 SHANTY STAR (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 4 Total: 31-4-4-1 Prize Money: $515,947
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 57 Good: 31-4-4-1 Track: 21-3-3-0

7yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 16-2-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-1-1-0
Sire: Hard Spun (USA) Dam: Little Nellie (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 23-4-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/11/22 (89 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Mullen	 57.5	 Mersaal (USA)	 1:38.08	 3.80............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m
1 of 13	 27 Nov 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 R Mullen	 57	 Anizzah (GB)	 1:46.63	 1.50..........................Mid-division, ridden to led 500m out
7 of 9	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 R Mullen	 59.5	 Ibra Attack (USA)	 1:25.47	 7.25.................................................Always near rear
10 of 12	 11 Feb 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 6	 Oscar Chavez	 57	 Fanaar (IRE)	 1:37.36	 19.00.................................Never better than mid-division
5 of 15	 17 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 F Herholdt	 55	 Golden Goal (IRE)	 1:24.43	 7.25............................ Mid-division, one pace final 400m

12 STREET MOOD (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 6 Total: 11-3-2-2 Prize Money: $216,625
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 11-3-2-2 Track: 10-2-2-2

4yo b usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-2-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-1
Sire: Street Boss (USA) Dam: Tizacity (USA) J+H: 6-3-0-1 AWT: 10-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/01/23 (47 Days)
Owner: Jumaa Mubarak Al Junaibi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 D O’Neill	 62	 Ranaan (USA)	 1:11.83	 4.00...................Raced in last, ran on very well final 400m
1 of 16	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 12	A Fresu	 58	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:38.92	 1.50.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 600m out
6 of 14	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	A Fresu	 56	 Tahdeed (USA)	 1:37.95	 8.70................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m
1 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A Fresu	 61.5	 Al Maroom (USA)	 1:38.73	 1.50.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out
3 of 11	 10 Feb 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 A Fresu	 57	 Alkaamel (GB)	 1:37.74	 2.00............................. Near rear, ran on well final 300m


